No. 17-35897

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

American Freedom Defense Initiative, Pamela Geller, and Robert Spencer, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*, V.

> King County, *Defendant-Appellee*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON The Honorable Richard A. Jones Case No. C13-1804 RAJ

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PENNSYLVANIA CENTER FOR THE FIRST AMENDMENT IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Eugene Volokh* Scott & Cyan Banister First Amendment Clinic UCLA School of Law 405 Hilgard Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90095 (310) 206-3926 volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Matthew Delbridge, Terran Hause, and Cheannie Kha, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statementi		
Table of Contents ii		
Table of Authorities iii		
Interest of Amicus Curiae1		
Summary of Argument1		
Argument		
I. The County's policy is viewpoint-based		
II. Viewpoint-based restrictions on transit advertising are unconstitutional		
III. The issue in this case goes far beyond anti-Islam ads9		
Conclusion		
Statement of Related Cases		
Certificate of Compliance13		
Certificate of Service14		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Freedom Defense Initiative v. King County, 796 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2015)
Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010)9
Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights, 418 U.S. 298 (1974)
Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) passim
Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)
Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)7, 8
Wright v. Incline Village General Improvement Dist., 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011)
